TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		12/17/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WETHERILL ASSOCIATES, INC.			
Street Address:	111 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 100			
City:	Exton			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19341			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	WETHERILL REBUILDERS SUPPLY, INC.			
Street Address:	11 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 100			
City:	xton			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19341			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	WETHERILL PROPERTIES, LTD.			
Street Address:	111 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 100			
City:	xton			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19341			
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: PENNSYLVANIA			

Name:	WETHERILL ENTERPRISES, INC.			
Street Address:	111 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 100			
City:	Exton			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			

Postal Code:	19341
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	WETHERILL CYMA, INC.			
Street Address:	411 Eagleview Blvd., Suite 100			
City:	Exton			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19341			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2677955	R
Registration Number:	2677954	RENARD
Registration Number:	2713191	WRS
Registration Number:	2683461	WBD
Registration Number:	1903373	WBD
Registration Number:	1996997	WAI
Registration Number:	1904100	WAI
Registration Number:	3204230	FASTFIND
Registration Number:	2578907	TRANSPO
Registration Number:	2576365	TRANSPO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5723

Email: chimmelfarb@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	102504-0015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carolyn Himmelfarb
Signature:	/Carolyn Himmelfarb/
Date:	12/20/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("TERMINATION AND RELEASE")

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by Wetherill Associates, Inc. ("WAI"), Wetherill Rebuilders Supply, Inc. ("WRS", and together with WAI, collectively, the "Borrowers"), Wetherill Properties, Ltd. ("WP"), Wetherill Enterprises, Inc. ("WEI") and Wetherill Cyma, Inc. ("Wetherill Cyma", and together with the Borrowers, WP and WEI, collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in that certain Security Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and the Agent. This Termination and Release is made as of December 17, 2010 by the Agent in favor of each of the Grantors.

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Grantors entered into the Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about March 18, 2004 at Reel 2815, Frame 0850.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, each of the Grantors granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) for the purpose of securing the Secured Obligations.

WHEREAS, as a result of the occurrence of the Termination Date, the Agent and the Lenders wish to execute and record this Termination and Release in order to terminate and release the Agent's security interest and its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement:

The Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and first priority lien on the Trademark Collateral and Agent hereby transfers to the Grantors, without recourse, Agent's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, effective as of the date set forth above. The Agent hereby acknowledges that this document may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Trademark and Trademark Office to evidence the termination and release granted herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

4.35

SCHEDULE I

TO

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

I. TRADEMARKS

A. Wetherill Associates, Inc.

Mark	Registration/Application Number	Registration Date	
R (and design)	#2,677,955	1/21/03	
RENARD (stylized)	#2,677,954	1/21/03	
WRS (and design)	#2,713,191	5/6/03	
WBD (stylized)	#2,683,461	2/4/03	
WBD	#1,903,373	7/4/95	
WAI (and design)	#1,996,997	8/27/96	
WAI	#1,904,100	7/11/95	
Fastfind	Pending App. #75-441995	2/27/98	

B. <u>Transpo Electronics, Inc.</u> (trademarks acquired by Wetherill Associates, Inc.)

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Class	Reg. (Appl.) No.	Reg. (Appl.) Date
TEI SOLUTIONS	U.S.			
TRANSPO	U.S.		2,578,907	6/11/2002
TRANSPO	Colombia	9	260080	2/3/2003
TRANSPO	Germany	9	2 050 553	10/10/1992
TRANSPO	Italy	9	00653380	6/7/1995
TRANSPO	U.K.	9	1,514,818	10/5/1992
TRANSPO and Design	U.S.		2,576,365	6/4/2002
TRANSPO and Design	Colombia	9	260081	2/3/2003
TRANSPO ELECTRONICS	Florida	19	920,930	6/22/1979
TRANSPO ELECTRONICS CORPORATION T.E.C.	Peru*			

^{*} Application filed. Pending receipt of certificate of registration by 4/7/04.

C. Wetherill Rebuilders Supply, Inc.

None.

D. Wetherill Properties, Ltd.

None.

E. Wetherill Cyma, Inc.

None.

F. Wetherill Enterprises, Inc.

None.

II. TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.